

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY R. HAKL III  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
GABRIELLE D. BOUTIN  
R. MATTHEW WISE  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
KRISTIN A. LISKA  
*Associate Deputy Solicitor General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 510-3920  
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

April 1, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interests of amicus curiae .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Adding a citizenship question to the 2020 census would violate the Enumeration Clause .....	4
II. The decision to add a citizenship question violated the APA .....	10
A. The decision was arbitrary and capri- cious.....	11
B. The decision was contrary to law .....	13
III. The district court properly allowed extra- record discovery.....	14
A. In appropriate circumstances, district courts may consider information beyond the proffered administrative record.....	15
1. APA review is normally, but not always, limited to the administra- tive record and the agency’s stated explanation.....	15
2. Extra-record discovery is not lim- ited to cases involving bad faith or improper behavior .....	18
3. <i>Overton Park</i> allows discovery when plaintiffs rebut the pre- sumption that the agency’s expla- nation is genuine .....	22
B. Extra-record discovery was appropri- ate here, and confirms that the Secre- tary’s decision violated the APA .....	31
Conclusion.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Transportation Association of America, Inc. v. National Mediation Board</i> 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Arkla Exploration Co. v. Tex. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	19, 20
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Ass’n of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 467 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	20
<i>Butler v. Principi</i> 244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	16, 31
<i>California v. Ross</i> ___ F. Supp. 3d ___ (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> 711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010) .....	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Custer Cty. Action Ass'n v. Garvey</i> 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	5, 7, 27
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Insurance Corp.</i> 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> 336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018) .....	5
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> 98 Fed. Cl. 45 (2011) .....	24
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality v. EPA</i> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> 304 U.S. 1 (1938) ( <i>Morgan I</i> ) .....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	11, 20
<i>Murphy v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> 469 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Record Admin. v. Favish</i> 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> 2003 WL 22025005 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2003) .....	20
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	8
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> 290 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	8
<i>Pitney Bowes Gov. Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> 93 Fed. Cl. 327 (2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Pub. Power Council v. Johnson</i> 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schell v. Fauché</i> 138 U.S. 562 (1891) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	21, 24, 26
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997).....	24
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	28
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	6
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(2) .....	14
§ 706 .....	19, 24
§ 706(2)(A) .....	13
13 U.S.C.	
§ 6(c) .....	13, 14
§ 141(a) .....	4
§ 141(f) .....	13
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	25, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1719 (1976) .....	13, 14
Heinzerling, <i>The FDA’s Plan B Fiasco</i> , 120 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 927 (2014) .....	26
Hickman & Pierce, <i>Administrative Law</i> <i>Treatise</i> (6th ed. 2019) .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979) .....	25
Rohlf, <i>Avoiding the ‘Bare Record’</i> , 35 <i>Ohio N.U. L. Rev.</i> 575 (2009) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

Stack, *The Constitutional Foundations  
of Cheney*,  
116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007) ..... 27
